
Page 1 of 5 

 

GOVERNMENT OF GOA 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

WORKS DIVISION III  

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  

PONDA – GOA 

Email: ee3-wrd.goa@gov.in  

NATIONAL HYDROLOGY PROJECT,  

(NHP) 

 

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) 

 

E-Procurement Notice 
(Two Envelope Bidding Process with e-Procurement) 

 

NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

 
SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING, COMMISSIONING AND 

MAINTENANCE OF REAL TIME DATA ACQUISITION SYSTEM 

(RTDAS) FOR THE MONITORINGOF THE CANAL SYSTEM OF THE 

TILLARI IRRIGATION PROJECT, GOA UNDER NATIONAL 

HYDROLOGY PROJECT(NHP) 
 

Time Schedule for the bids: 

 

Bid Reference : NHP /GOA/NCB/GOODS/PKG – 01 

Date of commencement of downloading of 

bid document 
 

: 17/06/2019 at 11:00 AM onwards 

Last date for seeking clarification if any. : 08/07/2019 up to 15.00 Hours 

Pre-bid meeting : 02/07/2019 at 11.00 Hours 

Last date for down loading of bid document 

from the E-procurement platform:  
: 25/07/2019 up to 14.00 Hours 

Last date and time for bid 

submission/uploading of bid in E-

procurement platform 

: 25/07/2019 up to 14.00 Hours 

Time and date of opening of bids  (TECHNICAL BID) : 25/07/2019 up to 14.30 Hours 

Place of opening of bids and address for 

communication 

: 

 

Office of the Superintending Engineer, 

Circle Office V, D-1-1, Irrigation Complex, 

Water Resources Department, Gogol, 

Margao, Goa. 

 
 

 

mailto:ee3-wrd.goa@gov.in


Page 2 of 5 

 

REFERENCE NO. IN-GOA -107849-GO-RFB 
 

(Two-Envelope Bidding Process with e-Procurement) 

 

 INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) 

E-Procurement Notice 

 

   Date : 13/06/2019 

    

   Loan No. : 8725IN 

 

   IFB No. : NHP /GOA/NCB/GOODS/PKG – 01 

 

1. This Invitation for Bid follows the General Procurement Notice for this Project that 

appeared in Development Business on 09/03/2017 

 

2. The Government of India has received financing from the World Bank towards the 

cost of National Hydrology Project and it is intended that part of the proceeds will 

be applied to eligible payments under the contract for which this Invitation for Bids 

is issued. 

 

3. Bidders from India should, however, be registered with the Government of Goa or 

other State Governments/Government of India, or State/Central Government 

Undertakings.  Bidders from India, who are not registered as above, on the date of 

bidding, can also participate provided they get themselves registered by the time 

of contract signing, if they become successful bidders.  Bidders are advised to 

note the clauses on eligibility (Section I Clause 4) and minimum qualification 

criteria (Section III – Evaluation and Qualification Criteria), to qualify for 

the award of the contract. 
 

4. The Executive Engineer, Works Division III, Water Resources Department, 

Ponda-Goainvites online bids for Supply, Installation, Testing, Commissioning 

and Maintenance of Real Time Data Acquisition System (RTDAS) for the 

Monitoring of the Canal System of the Tillari Irrigation Project, Goa Under 

National Hydrology Project (NHP) 
 

5. Bidding will be conducted through the National Competitive Bidding (NCB) 

procedures agreed with World Bank. The bidding is open to all eligible bidders as 

defined in the Bank’s Procurement Guidelines. In addition, please refer to 

paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7 of the Guidelines setting forth the World Bank’s policy on 

conflict of interest. 

 

6. The bid document is available online and can be downloaded free of cost by 

logging on to the link https://www.tenderwizard.com/GOA. The bids are to be 

submitted online through the e-procurement portal only. Bids submitted manually 

will not be accepted.  One can view/ download the bidding document as well as 

view the tenders published currently by logging on to the link  

https://www.tenderwizard.com/GOA. 

 

a. For submission of the bids, the bidders are required to have Class III 

Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) for signing and encryption, 

issued by the same Certifying Authority.  

https://www.tenderwizard.com/GOA
https://www.tenderwizard.com/GOA


Page 3 of 5 

 

b. Aspiring bidders who have not obtained the User ID and Password 

for participating in e-tendering may obtain the same by registering in 

the e-procurement portal https://www.tenderwizard.com/GOA.The 

bidder once registered can participate in any of the department 

tenders of Government of Goa. The requirements to register with the 

e-procurement portal are available on the website indicated above. 

 

7. Bidders are required to pay online bid security amount specified in column 4and 

the bid processing fee and price of bid documents specified in column-5& 6of the 

table below, online through e-Payment mode via : 

 
i. National Electronic Fund Transfer (NEFT) / Real-Time Gross Settlement (RTGS) 

/ Axis Bank Over-the-counter (OTC)1. Tenderer requires to download pre-printed 

Challan towards credit of ITG available on e-tender website and make its 

payment through any of their Bank.  

ii. Internet Payment Gateway (Debit/ Credit Card of type VISA, MASTERCARD or 

RuPay. 

iii. Net Banking: Payment can be made through the Internet Banking of Any Bank. 

 

Note:(Details of e-payment of bid security and bid processing fee are 

available on the e-procurement website 

https://www.tenderwizard.com/GOA). 

 

Bids must be submitted online on https://www.tenderwizard.com/GOA. on or 

before 14.00 hours on 25/07/2019 and the ‘Technical Part’ of the bids will be 

opened online on 25/07/2019 at 14.30 hours. The “Financial Part” shall remain 

unopened in the e-procurement system until the second public Bid opening for 

the financial part. Any bid or modifications to bid (including discount) received 

outside e-procurement system will not be considered. If the office happens to 

be closed on the date of opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be 

opened on the next working day at the same time. The electronic bidding 

system would not allow any late submission of bids. A pre-bid meeting will 

be held on 02/07/2019 at 1100 hrs. at the Office of Superintending Engineer, 

Circle Office V, D-1-1, Water Resources Department, Irrigation Complex, 

Gogal Margao, Goa 403602 to clarify the issues and to answer questions on 

any matter that may be raised at that stage as stated in Clause 9.2 of 

‘Instructions to Bidders’ of the bidding document. 

 

(a) Price of bidding document  : INR 6000.00 (non-refundable) 

      (Including all taxes) 

 

 (b) Bid processing fee   : INR 4000.00 (non-refundable) 

 

 (c) Date of commencement of  : 17/06/2019 at 11:00 AM onwards  

                                                 
1) Any payment made through NEFT/RTGS/OTC will take 24 hours for its reconciliation. Hence, the 

payments through NEFT/RTGS/OTC should be made at least TWO BANK WORKING DAYS in 

advance before any due date and upload the scanned copy of challans in the e-Tender website as a 

token of payment 

 

https://www.tenderwizard.com/GOA
https://www.tenderwizard.com/GOA
https://www.tenderwizard.com/GOA


Page 4 of 5 

 

  sale of bidding document 

 

 (d) Last date for sale of    :  25/07/2019 up to 2:00 PM  

  bidding document 

 

 (e) Last date and time for   :  25/07/2019 up to 2:00 PM  

  receipt of bids 

 

 (f) Time and date of   :  25/07/2019at 02.30 PM 

 Opening of bids-technical part2 

 

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security of the amount specified for 

the work under column 3 in the table below, drawn in favour of Executive 

Engineer, WD III, WRD, Ponda- Goa.  Bid security will have to be in any one 

of the forms as specified in the bidding document and shall have to be valid 

for 45 days beyond the validity of the bid. Procedure for submission of bid 

security is described in Para 7. 

 

 

9. The last Date and time for receipt of bids through the e-tendering portal 

https://www.tenderwizard.com/GOA is on 25/07/2019 up to 14.00 hours. Part 

I bids will be opened on 25/07/2019 at 14.30 hours. The bid security and the 

processing fee as mentioned above shall be remitted before the deadline for 

bid submission failing which the bids shall be declared non-responsive.  

 

10. Other details can be seen in the bidding documents. The Employer shall not 

be held liable for any delays due to system failure beyond its control. Even 

though the system will attempt to notify the bidders of any bid updates, the 

Employer shall not be liable for any information not received by the bidder. It 

is the bidders’ responsibility to verify the website for the latest information 

related to this bid. 

 

 

 

11. Deleted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.tenderwizard.com/GOA


Page 5 of 5 

 

TABLE 1 
 

 

P
a
ck

a
g
e 

N
o
. 

Description 

Bid 

Security in 

(Rs.) 

Bid 

Processing 

fee (Rs.) 

Price of 

bid 

documents 

Period of 

completion 

in months 

(Including 

Monsoon) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

NHP 

/GO

A/NC

B/GO

ODS/

PKG 

– 01 

Supply, Installation, 

Testing, Commissioning 

and Maintenance of Real 

Time Data Acquisition 

System (RTDAS) for the 

Monitoring of the Canal 

System of the Tillari 

Irrigation Project, Goa 

Under National 

Hydrology Project 

(NHP) 

2,60,000.00 4000.00 6000.00 

9 months from 

the date of 

signing of 

Contract 

 

 

 

 

Employer Executive Engineer 

Name The Executive Engineer 

Address Works Div III, Water Resources Department, 4th Floor, Govt 

Bldg,   

                             Opp Court, Ponda-Goa.  

Tel. No. 0832-2312093 

Fax No. 0832-2312093 

E-mail-                 ee3-wrd.goa@gov.in  ,  se5-wrd.goa@gov.in  

 

Copy to:  

1. The Chief Engineer, WRD, Sinchai Bhavan, Alto Porvorim, Bardez – Goa. 

2. The Superintending Engineer, CPO / Circle V, WRD, Sinchai Bhavan, Alto 

Porvorim, Bardez – Goa / Gogol, Margao –Goa. 

3. PA To Secretary (Revenue), Secretariat, Alto Porvorim, Bardez – Goa. 

4. Under Secretary (Revenue II), Secretariat, Alto Porvorim, Bardez – Goa. 

5. The Assistant Engineer, SD IV, SD V, WD III, WRD, Data Centre Building, Alto 

Porvorim, Bardez – Goa /  Gogol, Margao – Goa. 

mailto:ee3-wrd.goa@gov.in
mailto:se5-wrd.goa@gov.in

